
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF NEVADA 
BOARD OF EXAMINERS 

Governor Brian Sandoval 
Chairman 

Attorney General Adam Paul Laxalt 
Member 

209 E. Musser Street, Room 200  /  Carson City, NV 89701-4298 
Phone: (775) 684-0222  /  Fax: (775) 684-0260 

http://budget.nv.gov/Meetings 
 

Secretary of State Barbara K. Cegavske 
Member 

James R. Wells, CPA 
Clerk of the Board 

 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA  
 
 
 
 
 
Date and Time:    April 10, 2018, 10:00 AM 
 
Location:     Old Assembly Chambers of the Capitol Building  

101 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

 
 
Video Conference Location:  Grant Sawyer Building 
      555 E. Washington Avenue, Ste. 5100 
      Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 
 

AGENDA  
 

 
1. Call to Order / Roll Call  
 
2. Public Comment ( No action may be taken upon a matter raised under public comment period unless the 

matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an action item) 
 
3. Approval of the March 13, 2018 Minutes (For possible action) 
  



2 
 

 
4. Request to Purchase State Vehicles (For possible action) 

 
Pursuant to NRS 334.010, no automobile may be purchased by any department, 
office, bureau, officer or employee of the state without prior written consent of the 
State Board of Examiners. 

 

AGENCY NAME # OF  
VEHICLES 

NOT TO 
EXCEED: 

Department of Administration, Enterprise 
Information Technology Services 2 $68,451 

Department Of Public Safety –  
Division of Emergency Management 1 $26,815 

Total 3 $95,266 
 

5. Authorization to Contract  With a Current and/or Former State 
Employee (For possible action) 
 

A. Department of Transportation – Pursuant to NRS 333.705, subsection 1, 
the Department requests authority to contract with a former employee, Mike 
Pendergraft. CA Group, Inc. is proposing to engage Mr. Pendergraft to fill an 
Inspector Level III position in the augmentation of NDOT Construction Crew 
905 in District II for the I-80 and US-395 projects. This will be a full-time 
contracted position working forty hours per week from April 2018 to October 
2019. 
 

B. Department of Transportation – Pursuant to NRS 333.705, subsection 1, 
the Department requests authority to contract with a former employee, Greg 
Price. CA Group, Inc. is proposing to engage Mr. Price to fill an Inspector 
Level IV position in the augmentation of NDOT Construction Crew 905 in 
District II for the I-80 and US-395 projects. This will be a full-time contracted 
position working forty hours per week from April 2018 to October 2019. 
 

C. Department of Transportation – Pursuant to NRS 333.705, subsection 1, 
the Department requests authority to contract with a former employee, Steve 
Smith. CA Group, Inc. is proposing to engage Mr. Smith to fill an Inspector 
Level IV position in the augmentation of NDOT Construction Crew 905 in 
District II for the I-80 and US-395 projects. This will be a full-time contracted 
position working forty hours per week from April 2018 to October 2019. 
 
 

  



3 
 

6. Request for a Recommendation of Approval to the Interim Finance 
Committee for an Allocation Amount from the Contingency Account  
(For possible action)  
 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources – Division of Forestry 

 
Pursuant to NRS 353.268, the Division requests an allocation of $1,006,213 from the 
Interim Finance Committee (IFC) Contingency Account to cover the cost of actual and 
projected emergency response expenses arising from operations directly involving 
the protection of life and property under NRS Chapter 472.   

 
7.   Requests for Designations of Bad Debts (For possible action)  

 
     A. Nevada Gaming Control Board $5,131.25 

 
Pursuant to NRS 463.123(2), the Nevada Gaming Control Board requests  the 
approval to remove $5,131.25 in delinquent debt from the Nevada  Gaming 
Commission’s records. 

 
 8.  Approval of Proposed Leases (For possible action) 

 
 9.  Approval of Proposed Contracts (For possible action) 

 
10. Approval of Proposed Work Plan (For possible action) 

 
11. Approval of Proposed Master Service Agreements (For possible action) 

 
12. Information Item – Clerk of the Board Contracts  
 

         Pursuant to NRS 333.700, the Clerk of the Board may approve all contract 
transactions for amounts less than $50,000. Per direction from the August 13, 2013 
meeting of the Board of Examiners, the Board wished to receive an informational item 
listing all approvals applicable to the new threshold ($10,000 - $49,999).  Attached is a 
list of all applicable approvals for contracts and amendments approved from January 
25, 2018 through March 20, 2018. 

 
     
 
  



4 
 

13. Information Item – Department of Administration –  
   State Public Works Division Reports 

 
Pursuant to NRS Chapter 353, the Governor’s Finance Office, Budget Division      
presents a reconciled fund balance report for the TORT Claim Fund, Statutory 
Contingency Account, Stale Claims Account, Emergency Account, Disaster Relief 
Account, IFC Unrestricted Contingency Funds and IFC Restricted Contingency Funds 
as of March 16, 2018. 
  
TORT Claim Fund       $  6,119,883.36 
Statutory Contingency Account     $     795,808.16 
Stale Claims Account       $     960,465.44 
Emergency Account       $     279,841.00 

       Disaster Relief Account      $  8,589,159.59 
 
 IFC Unrestricted Contingency Fund General Fund  $15,542,201.23 

        IFC Unrestricted Contingency Highway Fund   $  1,676,832.35 
 IFC Restricted Contingency Fund General Fund   $12,906,386.00 
 IFC Restricted Contingency Highway Fund   $  2,379,248.00 

 
  15. Public Comment (No action may be taken upon a matter raised under public comment   
 period unless the  matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an action item) 

 
  16. Adjournment (For possible action) 

 
 NOTE: Items may be considered out of order. The public body may combine two or more agenda items for  consideration.  

The public body may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the  agenda at any time.  
The public body may place reasonable restrictions on the time, place, and manner of public  comments but may not 
restrict comments based upon viewpoint.  We are pleased to make reasonable  accommodations for members of the public 
who have disabilities and wish to attend the meeting.  If  special  arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please 
notify Dale Ann Luzzi at (775) 684-0223 as soon as  possible and at least two days in advance of the meeting. If you 
wish, you may e-mail her at  daluzzi@finance.nv.gov.  Supporting materials for this meeting are available at: 209 E. Musser 
Street, Suite 200,  Carson City, NV 89701 or by contacting Dale Ann Luzzi at (775) 684-0223 or by email at 
daluzzi@finance.nv.gov  

 
Agenda Posted at the Following Locations: 
 

1. Blasdel Building, 209 E. Musser Street, Carson City, NV 89701 
2. Capitol Building, 101 North Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 
3. Legislative Building, 401 N. Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 
4. Nevada State Library & Archives, 100 North Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 
5. Grant Sawyer Building, Capitol Police, 555 E. Washington, Las Vegas, NV 89101 

 
Notice of this meeting was posted on the Internet:  http://budget.nv.gov/Meetings/ and https://notice.nv.gov 

mailto:daluzzi@finance.nv.gov
http://budget.nv.gov/Meetings/
https://notice.nv.gov/




















































































































































































































































LEASES 
SUMMARY 

    
BOE # LESSEE LESSOR AMOUNT 

 

Board of Examiners’ Meeting            1 
April 10, 2018  
Agenda Item 8 
   

 1. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES – AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES   

SPA NV RENTAL 
PROPERTY, LLC $3,496,699.80 

Lease 
Description: 

This is a lease renewal which includes an additional 8,166 square feet plus tenant 
improvements to accommodate additional staff and consolidation/relocation of 
existing staff.  

Term of Lease: 
06/01/2018 

– 
05/31/2025 

Located in Las Vegas 
  

2. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES – AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES – 
RURAL REGIONAL CENTER   

NAKOMA INVESTMENTS, 
LLC $ 34,957.44 

Lease 
Description: 

This is a renewal lease at the same terms.  

Term of Lease: 
08/01/2018 
– 
07/31/2021 

Located in Gardnerville 
  

3. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY –  
DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION EXECUTIVE CENTER, LLC $2,765,820.60 

Lease 
Description: 

This is a lease renewal with tenant improvements to relocate and accommodate new 
staff.  

Term of Lease: 
09/01/2018 
– 
08/31/2028 

Located in Las Vegas   

4. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY –  
HIGHWAY PATROL DIVISION  UCCELLI PROPERTIES, LP $63,724.08 

Lease 
Description: 

This is an extension of an existing lease. 

Term of Lease: 
06/01/2018 

– 
05/31/2023 

Located Fallon  
  

5. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY –  
HIGHWAY PATROL DIVISION  

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE $.00 

Lease 
Description: 

This is an extension of an existing lease. 

Term of Lease: 
04/01/2018 
– 
03/31/2023 

Located in Stateline 
  

6. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY –  
HIGHWAY PATROL DIVISION 

ELKO COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE $.00 

Lease 
Description: 

This is an extension of an existing lease. 

Term of Lease: 
01/01/2018 
– 
12/31/2022 

Located in Jackpot   

 

 

 

 

 































CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              1 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

1. 

030 

ATTORNEY 
GENERAL'S OFFICE - 
CONSUMER 
ADVOCATE 

THE LAWTON LAW 
FIRM, P.C. 

OTHER: 
REGULATORY 
ASSESSMENTS 

$100,000 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional services as an expert witness and full litigation support to 
the Bureau of Consumer Protection for cost of capital, depreciation and other issues related to utility 
ratemaking and cost recovery proposals. 
Term of Contract:  05/08/2018 - 05/13/2020 Contract # 19718 

2. 

030 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL'S OFFICE - 
GRANTS UNIT 

FILEONQ, INC. FEDERAL $81,811  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide a new evidence software management system, hardware, training and 
ongoing support for three locations. This system will replace the current system and be used by the 
Investigations Division for tracking evidence that has been seized pertaining to criminal investigations 
and prosecutions. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 19763 

3. 

040 SECRETARY OF 
STATE'S OFFICE  

JAH CONSULTING, 
LLC 

GENERAL $20,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the third amendment to the original contract which provides analysis, review of documents and 
preparation of reports for the backlog of completed inspections and investigations within the 
Compliance/Audit Section of the Securities Division. This amendment extends the termination date from 
June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019 and increases the maximum amount from $48,725 to $68,725 due to 
the continued need for these services.  
Term of Contract:  01/12/2016 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 17376 

4. 

060 CONTROLLER'S 
OFFICE 

GRAY CPA 
CONSULTING, PA 

GENERAL $196,108  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide software application, implementation and training for the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 04/30/2023 Contract # 19800 

5. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC 
WORKS - 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION  
CIP PROJECTS –  
NON-EXEC 

PAUL CAVIN 
ARCHITECT, LLC 

BONDS $57,400 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Warm Springs 
Correctional Center - Unit 1 and Unit 2 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Upgrades CIP project, to 
include: design, construction and bid documents, as well as construction administration services for the 
reconfiguration/remodel of 5 showers, 2 restrooms, janitor's closet, new ramp/railing system, new 
sidewalks, stairs and retaining wall to comply with the ADA; CIP Project No. 17-S02-4: SPWD Contract 
No. 111868. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19774 



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              2 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

6. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC 
WORKS - 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION  
CIP PROJECTS –  
NON-EXEC 

VAN WOERT BIGOTTI 
ARCHITECTS 

GENERAL $185,000 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Northern Nevada 
Adult Mental Health Services - Master Plan Upgrade Advance Planning CIP project, to include a study of 
the community in the context of the agency's updated operational plans and an assessment of the 
impact of adding the new Northern Nevada Veteran's Home to the campus: CIP Project No. 17-S04-2; 
SPWD Contract No. 111883. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19792 

7. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC 
WORKS - 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION  
CIP PROJECTS –  
NON-EXEC 

MELROY 
ENGINEERING, INC. 
DBA MSA 
ENGINEERING 
CONSULTANTS 

HIGHWAY FUND $63,000 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Carson City DMV 
Generator Replacement CIP project to include design, construction and bid documents, as well as 
construction administration services for the removal of two existing diesel generators and the design/ 
installation of a new standby power generator system: CIP Project No. 17-M24; SPWD Contract No. 
111864. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19746 

8. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC 
WORKS - 
DEPARTMENT OF 
MILITARY - 
CIP PROJECTS –  
NON-EXEC 

ETCHEMENDY 
ENGINEERING, INC. 

OTHER:  
AGENCY FUNDED 
CIP 

$62,500 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Harry Reid 
Training Center C-12 Hangar – Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning System Renovation CIP project 
to include design of construction and bid documents, as well as construction administration services for 
the replacement and modifications to the existing air systems, ductwork, piping and associated direct 
digital control system: CIP Project No. 18-A019: SPWD Contract No. 111835. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19757 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              3 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

 
9. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC 
WORKS - 
DEPARTMENT OF 
MILITARY - 
CIP PROJECTS –  
NON-EXEC 

PUGSLEY SIMPSON 
COULTER 
ARCHITECTS 

OTHER:  
AGENCY FUNDED 
CIP 

$7,900 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is the second amendment to the original contract which provides professional 
architectural/engineering services for the Floyd Edsall Training Center Facility - Call For Fire Trainer 
Building CIP project: CIP Project No. 16-A010; SPWD Contract No. 109949. This amendment increases 
the maximum amount from $47,550 to $55,450 to fund up to three additional construction administration 
meetings/site visits and associated travel for the design team to ensure bridging documents are 
incorporated in the construction phase of the project. 
Term of Contract:  01/14/2016 - 06/30/2020 Contract # 17392 

10. 

085 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
RISK MANAGEMENT - 
INSURANCE & LOSS 
PREVENTION 

USI INSURANCE 
SERVICES NATIONAL, 
INC. 

OTHER:  
INSURANCE 
ASSESSMENTS 

$1,750,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to retain insurance brokers with the appropriate qualifications and experience to 
assist the Risk Manager in structuring and marketing the State's various insurance program needs, 
excluding workers compensation insurance. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 03/31/2023 Contract # 19649 

11. 

101 

DEPARTMENT OF 
TOURISM AND 
CULTURAL  
AFFAIRS- TOURISM 

CCS PRESENTATIONS 
SYSTEMS  

OTHER:  
LODGING TAX 

$200,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to install an audio-visual system in the Laxalt Building.  
CONTINGENT ON IFC WORK PROGRAM C42585. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19623 

12. 

300 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION - CAREER 
AND TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION 

BOARD OF REGENTS, 
NEVADA SYSTEM OF 
HIGHER EDUCATION 
OBO – UNIVERSITY OF 
NEVADA, RENO 

OTHER:  
PRIVATE NEW 
SKILLS FOR YOUTH 
GRANT 

$60,456  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to scale the Learn and Earn Advanced Career Pathway (LEAP) life 
sciences project to enable expansion of outreach efforts to the Hispanic/Latino community and increase 
the ability to expand the LEAP Life Sciences framework to other Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Math industry partners.  
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 19765 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              4 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

13. 

300 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION - SAFE 
AND RESPECTFUL 
LEARNING 

THE ABBI AGENCY OTHER:  
PRIVATE PACIFIC 
INSTITUTE FOR 
RESEARCH AND 
EDUCATION GRANT 

$44,900  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract for ongoing services to provide an integrated marketing strategy and campaign for 
the recently implemented SafeVoice 24 hour, 7 days a week, 365 days a year anonymous tip reporting 
system for students. CONTINGENT ON IFC WORK PROGRAM C42806. 
Term of Contract:  02/08/2018 - 04/30/2018 Contract # 19769 

14. 

406 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - PUBLIC 
AND BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH - 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
ADMINISTRATION – 
CHILD AND FAMILY 
SERVICES 

NETSMART NEW 
YORK, INC. 

GENERAL $2,753,513 Sole Source 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide for the implementation and integration of the medication management 
system including electronic order entry and electronic medication administration records to improve 
patient safety and prescribing practices. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19548 

15. 

406 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - PUBLIC 
AND BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH - MATERNAL 
CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 
DBA DEPARTMENT OF 
PEDIATRICS 

FEDERAL $80,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the second amendment to the original contract which provides information, resources, local 
referrals to families, service providers or care coordinators serving children and youth with special 
healthcare needs. This amendment extends the termination date from May 23, 2018 to September 30, 
2019 and increases the maximum amount from $48,500 to $128,500 due to a revised scope of work and 
the increased need for these services. 
Term of Contract:  05/23/2016 - 09/30/2019 Contract # 18094 

16. 

407 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - WELFARE 
AND SUPPORTIVE 
SERVICES - CHILD 
SUPPORT 
ENFORCEMENT 
PROGRAM 

PROTECH 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

GENERAL 32% 
OTHER:  
STATE SHARE OF 
COLLECTIONS 2% 
FEDERAL 66%  

$65,000,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide for the replacement of the current Child Support Enforcement 
Program's automated system. (Relates to CETS contract # 19741 - contract 17). 
Term of Contract:  05/01/2018 - 12/31/2023 Contract # 19767 



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              5 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

17. 

407 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - WELFARE 
AND SUPPORTIVE 
SERVICES - CHILD 
SUPPORT 
ENFORCEMENT 
PROGRAM 

SLI GLOBAL 
SOLUTIONS, LLC 

GENERAL 32% 
OTHER:  
STATE SHARE OF 
COLLECTIONS 2% 
FEDERAL 66%  

$2,211,680  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide independent verification and validation related to the design, 
development and implementation of a replacement automated system. 
(Relates to CETS contract 19767 - contract 16). 
Term of Contract:  05/01/2018 - 04/30/2024 Contract # 19741 

18. 

409 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - CHILD 
AND FAMILY 
SERVICES - CALIENTE 
YOUTH CENTER 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

GENERAL $140,160 Exempt 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement that continues ongoing medical services, including diagnosis and 
treatment to youth in residence.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19669 

19. 

431 OFFICE OF THE 
MILITARY 

CARDNO GS, INC. FEDERAL $320,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide asset inventory and data entry services for the Nevada Army National 
Guard, to include a full physical inventory and condition analysis of Guard facilities and assets using the 
Army BUILDER Sustainment Management System program.  
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 04/09/2022 Contract # 19799 

20. 

440 
DEPARTMENT OF 
CORRECTIONS - 
PRISON INDUSTRY 

ERICKSON FRAMING 
NV, LLC 

OTHER:  
REVENUE  

$1,477,036 Exempt 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new revenue contract to provide ongoing reimbursement for costs to utilize offender labor in 
Reno. Offenders will fabricate and assemble wooden trusses, wall panels, doors and trims for the 
Nevada residential housing market. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 18843 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              6 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

21. 

655 

DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC SAFETY – 
RECORDS, 
COMMUNICATIONS 
AND COMPLIANCE - 
CENTRAL 
REPOSITORY FOR 
NEVADA RECORDS OF 
CRIMINAL HISTORY 

MANAGEMENT 
TECHNOLOGY 
GROUP, LLC DBA  
MTG MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANTS, LLC  

OTHER:  
RESERVES  

$387,971 Sole Source 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional consulting services to update the agency's Needs 
Assessment for Computerized Criminal History and Related Systems originally completed in May 2012.  
The study will include, but will not be limited to, identification of information technology (IT) best practices 
specific to the agency's operations, technology improvement solutions to upgrade various applications 
used within the Division as well as the identification of potential grant opportunities to assist with the 
funding of selected IT solutions.  
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19812 

22. 

702 

DEPARTMENT OF 
WILDLIFE –  
GAME MANAGEMENT 

WASHINGTON ANIMAL 
DISEASE DIAGNOSTIC 
LABORATORY 

OTHER: 
 HERITAGE TRUST 
FUND 25%  
FEDERAL 75%  

$60,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the third amendment to the original interlocal agreement which provides testing services for 
wildlife diseases and other wildlife health factors. This amendment increases the maximum amount from 
$198,250 to $258,250 due to an increased volume of testing. 
Term of Contract:  03/05/2015 - 01/31/2019 Contract # 16396 

23. 

702 

DEPARTMENT OF 
WILDLIFE –  
DIVERSITY DIVISION 

ACHA 
CONSTRUCTION, LLC 

FEE:  
SPORTSMEN 50% 
OTHER:  
WILDLIFE HERITAGE 
10%  
FEDERAL 40%  

$100,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide protection to state owned and private lands by either constructing or 
removing fences for resource enhancement of springs, riparian areas and crucial habitats. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 04/10/2021 Contract # 19631 

24. 

702 

DEPARTMENT OF 
WILDLIFE - HABITAT 

CARSON VALLEY 
CONSERVATION 
DISTRICT SERVICE 
CENTER WATERSHED 
COORDINATOR 

FEE:  
HABITAT 
CONSERVATION 

$50,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to provide wildlife habitat and ecological restoration services and the 
maintenance of treatment areas statewide.   
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 11/30/2021 Contract # 19674 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              7 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

25. 

705 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES –  
WATER RESOURCES 

WEBSOFT 
DEVELOPERS, INC. 

FEDERAL $14,800  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides enhancements to the current meters 
database that will provide more efficiencies and new functionalities. This amendment extends the 
termination date from June 30, 2018 to December 15, 2018 and increases the maximum amount from 
$41,775 to $56,575 due to the additional database enhancement items. 
Term of Contract:  08/01/2017 - 12/15/2018 Contract # 19003 

26. 

706 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES - 
FORESTRY - 
ADMINISTRATION 

RAY HEATING 
PRODUCTS, INC.  
DBA RHP 
MECHANICAL 
SYSTEMS 

GENERAL 87% 
OTHER: 
NURSERY 
FUNDS 13%  

$97,849  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing heating and air conditioning system, water treatment and 
plumbing repair services at the Division's Western Region facility, Washoe Nursery, Sierra Front 
Interagency Dispatch Center and Air Operations facility. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 04/30/2022 Contract # 19714 

27. 

707 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES - STATE 
LANDS - TAHOE BOND 
SALE-NON-EXEC 

NORTH LAKE TAHOE 
FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT 

OTHER:  
LAND MANAGEMENT 
FUNDS 47% 
FEDERAL 53%  

$85,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to provide resources in the form of organized and qualified work 
crews for the Nevada Tahoe Resources Team. The work to be completed reduces the risk of 
catastrophic wildfire and the intensity of wildfires when they do occur in the Tahoe Basin.  
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 12/31/2021 Contract # 19790 

28. 

709 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES - 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION - WATER 
QUALITY PLANNING 

GREAT BASIN 
OUTDOOR SCHOOL 

FEDERAL $78,516  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide environmental education projects that support Tahoe - Truckee 
watershed protection plans. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2020 Contract # 19695 

  



CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              8 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 9 

29. 

901 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION 

UNIVERSITY OF 
NEVADA SCHOOL OF 
MEDICINE DBA 
MEDSCHOOL 
ASSOCIATES NORTH 

GENERAL 21.3% 
FEDERAL 78.7%  

$100,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to provide applicant or eligible client services that include, but are not 
limited to: examination, consultation, diagnosis, treatment, therapy, anesthesia, medical facility fees and 
hospital or surgeon fees, with the intent of getting the applicant able to return to work activities. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 02/28/2023 Contract # 19749 

30. 

908 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES - 
INFORMATION 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
PROCESSING 

ON POINT 
TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

OTHER:  
PENALTIES AND 
INTEREST 

$255,000 Sole Source 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide an upgrade to the Workforce Reporter software subscription service. 
This upgrade will provide staff the ability to more efficiently detect, analyze and prevent fraud. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 04/29/2021 Contract # 19614 

31. 

B006 
LICENSING BOARDS 
AND COMMISSIONS - 
COSMETOLOGY 

JK BELZ & 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

FEE:  
LICENSES & FEES 

$63,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides lobbying services for the Board. This 
amendment increases the maximum amount from $63,000 to $126,000 and extends the termination 
date from May 31, 2018 to May 31, 2020 due to the continued need for these services.  
Term of Contract:  07/12/2016 - 05/31/2020 Contract # 17879 

32. 
B011 

LICENSING BOARDS 
AND COMMISSIONS - 
CONTRACTORS 

MCDONALD CARANO 
WILSON, LLP 

FEE:  
LICENSES & FEES 

$160,000 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide administrative law judge services to the Board. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 03/31/2020 Contract # 19793 

33. 

B026 

LICENSING BOARDS 
AND COMMISSIONS - 
OSTEOPATHIC 
MEDICINE 

MCDONALD CARANO 
WILSON, LLP 

FEE: 
LICENSES & FEES 

$53,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide government affairs and regulation development assistance to the 
Board.  
Term of Contract:  4/10/2018 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 19775 

 

























































































































































































































WORK PLAN SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              1 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 10 

1. 

810 

DEPARTMENT OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES - 
SYSTEM 
MODERNIZATION 

GARTNER, INC. HIGHWAY 31%  
FEE:  
TECHNOLOGY  69%  

$182,000 Sole Source 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new Work Plan related to Master Service Agreement #18964, which provides additional 
consulting services to the Department including, but not limited to, requirements revision and ongoing 
support for a modernization project. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 06/30/2018 Contract # 19808 

 







MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              1 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 11 

1. 

 
VARIOUS STATE 
AGENCIES 

CHERRYROAD 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

OTHER:  
VARIOUS  
 

$0  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to establish a Participating Addendum (PA) to provide Cloud Services, Software 
as a Service, Platform as a Service, and Infrastructure as a Service, allowing state agencies and political 
subdivisions the ability to purchase cloud services. The PA has no dollar value. Individual purchases 
require an approved work plan and if applicable, a Technology Investment Request, prior to start of 
services. 
Term of Contract:  04/10/2018 - 09/08/2026 Contract # 19705 

2. 

 VARIOUS STATE 
AGENCIES 

RICOH USA, INC. OTHER:  
VARIOUS 

$0  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the first amendment to the original Participating Addendum that provides leasing and services for 
copiers, printers and related devices.  This amendment will establish assessment of a 1% administrative 
fee for all purchases made under this contract on or after July 1, 2017. 
Term of Contract:  07/07/2015 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 16744 

3. 

 VARIOUS STATE 
AGENCIES 

SPRINT SOLUTIONS, 
INC. 

OTHER:  
VARIOUS 

$0  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the second amendment to the original Participating Addendum that provides wireless voice and 
data communications and equipment.  This amendment will establish assessment of a 1% administrative 
fee for all purchases made under this contract on or after July 1, 2017. 
Term of Contract:  09/11/2012 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 13725 

4. 

 VARIOUS STATE 
AGENCIES 

XEROX 
CORPORATION 

OTHER:  
VARIOUS 

$5,000,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is the second amendment to the original Participating Addendum that provides leasing and services 
for copiers, printers and related devices. This amendment increases the maximum amount from 
$6,000,000 to $11,000,000, due to higher than projected usage of the contract and modifies language 
from Amendment #1 in order to clarify the basis for the payment of the 1% administrative fee. 
Term of Contract:  07/07/2015 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 16745 

 























INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              1 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

1. 

014 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
- OFFICE OF SCIENCE, 
INNOVATION AND 
TECHNOLOGY 

BOARD OF REGENTS, 
NEVADA SYSTEM OF 
HIGHER EDUCATION 
OBO – UNIVERSITY OF 
NEVADA, RENO   

OTHER:  
PRIVATE GRANT 

$15,870 Exempt 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal contract to provide an evaluation of Kindergarten through 5th grade, Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Math grants. 
Term of Contract:  02/23/2018 - 01/31/2019 Contract # 19690 

2. 

030 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL'S OFFICE - 
TORT CLAIMS FUND 

MET ASSOCIATES OTHER:  
TORT FUNDS 

$30,000 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional services as an expert witness for the case number CV17-
00225. 
Term of Contract:  01/26/2018 - 01/25/2021 Contract # 19754 

3. 

040 SECRETARY OF 
STATE'S OFFICE  

IMAGETECH 
SYSTEMS, INC. 

GENERAL $49,660 Sole Source 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide for the migration of existing software from obsolete servers to new 
virtualized servers via remote access with no onsite support required. 
Term of Contract:  03/19/2018 - 02/28/2019 Contract # 19731 

4. 

040 

SECRETARY OF 
STATE'S OFFICE - 
NOTARY TRAINING - 
NON-EXEC 

N.N.A. SERVICES FEE:  
NOTARY TRAINING 

$49,500  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to develop the content for the online course of study on electronic notarization and 
the examination relating to the functions and duties of electronic notaries. 
Term of Contract:  03/09/2018 - 07/01/2018 Contract # 19773 

5. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
- BUILDINGS AND 
GROUNDS 

INTERLOC 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

OTHER: 
BUILDING AND 
GROUNDS BUILDING 
RENT INCOME 
REVENUE 

$24,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing annual system support services for the division's computerized 
facility maintenance management system (MAXIMO). 
Term of Contract:  02/21/2018 - 12/31/2021 Contract # 19673 

  



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              2 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

6. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
- NEVADA SYSTEM OF 
HIGHER EDUCATION 
CIP PROJECTS -   
NON-EXEC 

KCI TECHNOLOGIES, 
INC. 

GENERAL $18,685 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional surveying and associated testing services for the UNLV 
Engineering and Academic Research Building - Advance Planning CIP project to include underground 
utilities investigative services, up to 15 test holes and GPS surveying services to locate and map existing 
underground utilities located on and around the building site: CIP Project No. 17-P09; SPWD Contract 
No. 111823. 
Term of Contract:  02/22/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19742 

7. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
- DEPARTMENT OF 
CORRECTIONS CIP 
PROJECTS -   
NON-EXEC 

TANEY ENGINEERING, 
INC. 

BONDS $35,900 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Indian Springs 
Southern Desert Correctional Center - Upgrade Site Water Pressure Control CIP project to include 
design, construction and bid documents, as well as construction administration services for the upgrade 
to the center's water system and development of a post construction water model to determine if future 
site water improvements are needed: CIP Project No. 17-M58; SPWD Contract No. 111869. 
Term of Contract:  03/14/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19830 

8. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
– DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION CIP 
PROJECTS - NON-
EXEC 

JVC ASSOCIATES, 
INC. DBA JVC 
ARCHITECTS 

BONDS $48,960 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Caliente Youth 
Center - ADA Upgrades CIP project to include design, construction and bid documents, as well as 
construction administration services for the remodel of the restroom, kitchen, casework, fixtures, 
finishes, signage and door hardware in one boys and one girls dormitory and ADA upgrades to the 
Administration Building restrooms: CIP Project No. 17-S02-5; SPWD Contract No. 111879. 
Term of Contract:  03/14/2018 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19789 

  



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              3 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

9. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
– DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION CIP 
PROJECTS - NON-
EXEC 

NATURAL LINK MOLD 
LAB, INC. 

GENERAL 49% 
OTHER:  
TRANSFER FROM 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
51%  

$10,965 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Grant Sawyer 
Building - Mold Analysis and Data Summary Reporting CIP Project, to include the collection, 
preparation, and analysis of samples collected from the Grant Sawyer Building: CIP Project No. 15-S06; 
SPWD Contract No. 111794.  
Term of Contract:  03/14/2018 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 19788 

10. 

082 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
STATE PUBLIC WORKS 
– DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION CIP 
PROJECTS - NON-
EXEC 

JENSEN 
ENGINEERING, INC. 

BONDS $29,500 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide professional architectural/engineering services for the Stewart Facility - 
Electrical Power Upgrade CIP project to include design, construction and bid documents, as well as 
construction administration services for various medium-voltage electrical system upgrades to the facility   
and the verifications of existing metering equipment: CIP Project No. 17-M23; SPWD Contract No. 
111812. 
Term of Contract:  03/05/2018 - 06/30/2022 Contract # 19772 

11. 
180 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
ENTERPRISE 
INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES – NETWORK 
TRANSPORT 
SERVICES 

ARIZONA NEVADA 
TOWER 
CORPORATION 

OTHER:  
REVENUE 

$25,598  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new revenue contract to provide ongoing rack space at McClellan Peak in Washoe County.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19821 



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              4 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

12. 
180 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
ENTERPRISE 
INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES - NETWORK 
TRANSPORT 
SERVICES 

COMMNET OF 
NEVADA, LLC 

OTHER:  
REVENUE 

$34,131  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new revenue contract to provide ongoing rack space at Prospect Peak in Eureka County.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19818 

13. 
180 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION - 
ENTERPRISE 
INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES - NETWORK 
TRANSPORT 
SERVICES 

COMMNET OF 
NEVADA, LLC 

OTHER:  
REVENUE 

$34,131  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new revenue contract to provide ongoing rack space at Austin Summit in Lander County.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Contract # 19820 

14. 
406 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - PUBLIC 
AND BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH  - NORTHERN 
NEVADA ADULT 
MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

PAMELA CLARK GENERAL $24,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract that continues ongoing hairdresser/barber services to clients. 
Term of Contract:  02/22/2018 - 12/31/2020 Contract # 19634 

15. 

406 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - PUBLIC 
AND BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH - FACILITY 
FOR THE MENTAL 
OFFENDER 

USA BATH, LLC GENERAL $10,300  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract that continues ongoing services to repair and replace showers on the Lake's 
Crossing Center campus. 
Term of Contract:  02/22/2018 - 06/30/2018 Contract # 19592 



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              5 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

16. 
409 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - CHILD 
AND FAMILY 
SERVICES - CALIENTE 
YOUTH CENTER 

CORY PINCOCK, INC. 
DBA S&S 
MECHANICAL 

GENERAL $15,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide an upgrade to an existing secondary food freezer. 
Term of Contract:  02/27/2018 - 06/30/2019 Contract # 19659 

17. 
409 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - CHILD 
AND FAMILY 
SERVICES - 
SOUTHERN NEVADA 
CHILD AND 
ADOLESCENT 
SERVICES 

ANYTIME PLUMBING, 
INC. DBA ABES 
PLUMBING AIR 
REPAIR FAST WATER 

GENERAL 34% 
FEDERAL 66%  

$46,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract that continues ongoing plumbing services on an as needed basis. 
Term of Contract:  03/16/2018 - 01/31/2022 Contract # 19761 

18. 
409 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - CHILD 
AND FAMILY 
SERVICES - 
SOUTHERN NEVADA 
CHILD AND 
ADOLESCENT 
SERVICES 

DIRECT MOBILE 
IMAGING, LLC 

GENERAL 46% 
OTHER:  
RENTAL INCOME 
20%  
FEDERAL 34%  

$40,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing mobile medical imaging services. 
Term of Contract:  03/16/2018 - 02/28/2022 Contract # 19786 

19. 
409 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES - CHILD 
AND FAMILY 
SERVICES - 
SOUTHERN NEVADA 
CHILD AND 
ADOLESCENT 
SERVICES 

WATERTECH, INC. 
DBA WATERTECH 
SERVICES 

GENERAL 66% 
FEDERAL 34%  

$22,064  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing water treatment maintenance for the two chillers. 
Term of Contract:  02/27/2018 - 01/31/2022 Contract # 19525 



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              6 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

20. 
440 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CORRECTIONS - ELY 
STATE PRISON 

DESERT BOILERS & 
CONTROLS, INC. 

GENERAL $19,526  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing repairs to one of the three Prison’s boilers. 
Term of Contract:  02/27/2018 - 04/30/2018 Contract # 19643 

21. 

653 

DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC SAFETY - 
INVESTIGATION 
DIVISION 

BERRY ENTERPRISES 
DBA SIERRA 
ELECTRONICS 

GENERAL $20,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide Law Enforcement Vehicle - Special Equipment build-out services for six 
Division vehicles to include three vehicles in FY 2018 and three vehicles in FY 2019. 
Term of Contract:  03/05/2018 - 10/31/2019 Contract # 19780 

22. 

704 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES - STATE 
PARKS - FACILITY AND 
GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE- 
NON-EXEC 

NORTH WIND 
RESOURCE 
CONSULTING, LLC 

OTHER:  
LAND SALE 

$41,247  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide historic context which is required for cultural clearances and to provide 
interpretive information for the Walker River State Recreation Area. 
Term of Contract:  03/15/2018 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 19814 

23. 

705 

DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSERVATION AND 
NATURAL 
RESOURCES - WATER 
RESOURCES - LAS 
VEGAS WATER 
DISTRICT-NON-EXEC 

ROBISON 
ENGINEERING 
COMPANY, INC. 

FEDERAL $20,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide an assessment of the Global Positioning System Field Mapping 
procedures and data for the Newlands Water Rights Mapping project. 
Term of Contract:  02/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 Contract # 19660 

  



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              7 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

24. 

753 

DEPARTMENT OF 
BUSINESS AND 
INDUSTRY - 
ATTORNEY FOR 
INJURED WORKERS 

BOARD OF REGENTS, 
NEVADA SYSTEM OF 
HIGHER EDUCATION 
OBO – UNIVERSITY OF 
NEVADA, RENO  

OTHER:  
TRANSFER FROM 
WORKERS COMP 
AND SAFETY FUND 

$14,800  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide consultation and technical assistance regarding the Americans with 
Disabilities Amendments Act of 2008, concerning the provision of effective communication, auxiliary aids 
and service, and modifications of policies and procedures.  
Term of Contract:  02/27/2018 - 02/12/2022 Contract # 19733 

25. 

901 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
BLIND BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE 
PROGRAM 

CHIEF SEPTIC & 
SEWER, LLC 

OTHER:  
BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE  
SET-ASIDE 

$20,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing, as needed maintenance and repair services, including but not 
limited to cleaning, deodorizing and unclogging of grease traps and grease interceptors at southern 
Nevada locations.  
Term of Contract:  07/01/2018 - 03/31/2020 Contract # 19750 

26. 

901 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
BLIND BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE 
PROGRAM 

RALPH JONES, INC. 
DBA RALPH JONES 
DISPLAY 

OTHER:  
BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE  
SET-ASIDE 

$45,000  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract for ongoing services of designing, building and installing cabinetry, countertops, 
display cases, shelving and fixtures at all current and new southern Nevada locations. 
Term of Contract:  02/28/2018 - 01/31/2020 Contract # 19630 

  



INFORMATION CONTRACT SUMMARY 

BOE 
# DEPT # STATE AGENCY CONTRACTOR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 

EXCEPTIONS 
FOR 

SOLICITATIONS 
AND/OR 

EMPLOYEES 
 

Board of Examiners' Meeting                                                                                                                              8 
April 10, 2018 
Agenda Item 12 

27. 

901 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION 

BOARD OF REGENTS, 
NEVADA SYSTEM OF 
HIGHER EDUCATION 
OBO – GREAT BASIN 
COLLEGE 

GENERAL 21.3% 
FEDERAL 78.7%  

$12,500 Exempt 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new interlocal agreement to provide SoftSkills training for eligible clients to support their efforts 
in finding and maintaining jobs. 
Term of Contract:  02/28/2018 - 03/31/2019 Contract # 19735 

28. 

901 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION 

RURAL COMMUNITY 
HEALTH SERVICES 

GENERAL 21.3% 
FEDERAL 78.7%  

$49,999 Exempt 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide psychiatric and psychological services to clients and to allow the usage 
of Rural Clinic sites for telehealth consultations with 3rd parties.   
Term of Contract:  02/28/2018 - 06/30/2020 Contract # 19721 

 
29. 

902 

DEPARTMENT OF 
EMPLOYMENT, 
TRAINING & 
REHABILITATION - 
EMPLOYMENT 
SECURITY –  
SPECIAL FUND 

GREENSCAPES OF 
NEVADA, LLC 

OTHER:  
PENALTIES AND 
INTEREST 

$27,800  

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide ongoing landscaping service for the facility located at 2800 E. St. Louis 
Avenue, Las Vegas.   
Term of Contract:  02/28/2018 - 11/30/2019 Contract # 19645 

30. 

B023 

LICENSING BOARDS 
AND COMMISSIONS - 
PHYSICAL THERAPY 
EXAMINERS 

NUMBERS, INC. FEE:  
LICENSES AND FEES 

$13,500 Professional 
Service 

Contract 
Description: 

This is a new contract to provide bookkeeping and payroll services for the Board to include financial 
reporting and payroll services and to bring the Board financial records and reports current. 
Term of Contract:  01/01/2018 - 12/31/2019 Contract # 19762 

 






















































































































































	04-10-2018_Agenda_Final_4-10-2018_
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_3_3-13-18_Minutes
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_4A_DOA_EITS
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_4B_DPS_DEM
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_5A_NDOT
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_5B_NDOT
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_5C_NDOT
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_6_DCNR_Forestry
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_7_Gaming_Control_Board
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_8_Leases_Summary
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_8_Leases_Back_up
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_9_Contracts_Summary
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_9_Contracts_Back_up
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_10_Work_Plan_Summary
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_10_Work_Plan_Back_up
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_11_MSA_Summary
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_11_MSA_Back_up
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_12_Info_Contracts_Summary
	04-10-2018_Agenda_Item_12_Info_Contracts_Back_up
	04-10-2108_Agenda_Item_13_Info_Item_DOA-SPWD_Reports

